(f) otherwise attributable to or arising out of the ownership or operation of any Other 
Transferred Assets or the Business as of or prior to the Closing. 

Article III COMMITMENT FEE; CONSIDERATION. 

3.1 Commitment Fee.  As an inducement for the Redwood Parties to enter into this 
Agreement, ERC shall pay One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) (the 
“Commitment Fee”) to Redwood simultaneously with the execution of this Agreement.  Within 
three (3) Business Days of the Execution Date, the Redwood Parties agree to place, and maintain 
between the Execution Date and the Closing Date, $25,000,000 in bank accounts in the name of

[...]

(i) pay the Closing Cash Payment, for the account of the Debtors, by wire 
transfer of immediately available funds in accordance with the Closing 
Statement; 

(ii) issue to, or for the account of, the Debtors, a Promissory Note, in the 
principal amount of Twenty-Five Million Dollars ($25,000,000), in the 
form attached hereto as Exhibit F (the “ManagementCo Reorg Note”); 
and 

(iii) the Company Shortfall Amount and other shortfalls shall be addressed in 
a manner generally consistent with paragraphs 2 and 3 of the letter of 
intent, dated September 12, 2009, executed September 17, 2009, between

[...]

Section 9.1(b)(i), if the aggregate amount of the inaccuracies of the representations and 
warranties of ERC or the breaches of the covenants of the Erickson Parties exceeds One Million 
Dollars ($1,000,000); it being further agreed that if such inaccuracies or breaches exceed Two 
Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000), but are less than One Million Dollars ($1,000,000), 
the cash consideration payable hereunder by the Redwood Parties shall be reduced dollar-for-
dollar by the amount of such inaccuracies and breaches; 

(b) the Erickson Parties shall have performed in all material respects all obligations

[...]

(iii) any Alternative Transaction is consummated on or before September 12, 
2010. 

(b) Immediately upon the occurrence of any Triggering Event, and provided that 
Redwood is not otherwise in material breach of this Agreement, ERC shall pay Redwood 
(collectively, the “Termination Fee”): 

(i) One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000), 

(ii) plus, if the Triggering Event under Section 9.2(a)(iii) occurs, an 
additional One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,500,000) 
payable at the closing of the Triggering Event, and 

(iii) less the Commitment Fee then held by Redwood.  

Article X INDEMNIFICATION. 

10.1 By the Erickson Parties.  Each Erickson Party shall, jointly and severally, in accordance 
with this Article IX, indemnify, defend, protect and hold harmless the Redwood Parties and their

[...]

(a) the Erickson Parties shall have no obligation to indemnify Redwood Indemnitees 
pursuant to this Article IX, and the Redwood Indemnitees shall not exercise any rights pursuant to 

Section 10.5, until the aggregate amount of Redwood Losses exceeds Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000) (the “Threshold Amount”), whereupon the Erickson Parties shall be 
liable to the Redwood Indemnitees for all Redwood Losses including the Threshold Amount; and 

(b) the Redwood Parties shall have no obligation to indemnify Erickson Indemnitees 
pursuant to this Article IX until the aggregate amount of Erickson Losses exceeds the Threshold